2023, 23-A Crushed Gravel Bid Tabulations

Company Name	Price/Ton	Total estimated cost	Comments/Notes
Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc. P.O. Box 6150 Traverse City. Mi. 49696	Ostrander Pit 50,000 ton @5.45/ton	\$272,500.00	Road Commission spec'd 50,000 ton to be produced.
James Carey 231-943-3443	Lovells Pit No Bid		Winter Maintenance Sand @3.50/cyd. Estimated $\cos t = $26,250.00$
			June 1, 2023, completion date for Ostrander Pit.
Halliday Sand and Gravel 1128 Federal Avenue	Ostrander Pit 25,000 ton @ 5.95/ton if	\$148,750.00 if county hauls 35% of clay.	Road Commission spec'd 50,000 ton to be produced.
48629 Cliff Halliday Jr. 989-422-3463	25,000 ton @ 6.35/ton if Halliday hauls 100% of clay.	\$158,750.00 if Halliday hauls 100% of clay.	Winter Maintenance Sand @ 4.58/cyd or 3.05/ton
	Lovells Pit No Bid	Only will produce 25,000 ton	Will only produce 25,000 ton @ Ostrander Pit.
			Production to start after existing sand and gravel are removed.

Bid awarded to Elmer's Crane and Dozer Inc.

Gravel bids continued:

Bidder to indicate Pit Location:

Material shall be produced and stockpiled at the following location on or before June 2023:	1,
Proximity of T25N, R3W, Beaver Creek Township or T26N, R3W, Grayling Township.	
Proximity of T28N, R2W, Lovells Township.	
50,000 ton @ \$ / Ton (Ostrander Pit)	
15,000 ton @ \$_NO BID/ Ton (Lovells Pit)	
Total Bid Cost: \$ 272,500.00 BID TO INCLUDE SAND PRODUCTION	NC
Option to bid: Winter Maintenance Sand based on 7,500 cubic yards depending on production.	
7,590 435d @ \$ (Ostrander Pit)	
Total Bid Cost: \$	
Bidder to indicate Completion Date:JUNE, 1 2023	

Specifications may be obtained by contacting the Crawford County Road Commission at the above address. Bids must be sealed in an envelope and clearly marked as to the contents.

OSTRANDER PIT

The Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to add or delete quantities, to waive informalities in the bids and to award the bid deemed to be in the best interest of Crawford County. The board also reserves the right to extend contracts from year to year if bid prices stay the same.

Board of Crawford County Road Commissioners

Ryan Halstead Chairman Gary Summers, Vice-Chairman Cris Jones, Commissioner Scott Hansen, Commissioner Ronald Larson, Commission

Company Name: ELMER'S CRANE AND DOZER INC.	_
Address: P.O. BOX 6150	
TRAVERSE CITY MI. 49696	
Representatives Signature: Mines Change Phone Number: 23 - 943 - 3443	_

UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ELMER'S CRANE AND DOZER, INC.

THE UNDERSIGNED, representing all of the members of the Board of Directors of Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc., a Michigan corporation (the "Corporation"), do hereby, pursuant to the authority of MCLA Section 450.1525, consent in writing to the following actions to be taken by the Corporation effective August 29, 2022 intending that such actions shall be valid corporate actions as though authorized at a meeting of the Board of Directors duly called and held for such purposes:

RESOLVED, that the following persons each are hereby authorized until otherwise ordered to enter into and to execute and to deliver in the name and on behalf of this Corporation, any contract, agreement, conveyance, or any other instruments which may be deemed to be necessary and proper for the business of the Corporation without further act or resolution of the Board:

- 1. Troy Broad
- 2. Todd Broad
- Tonya Wildfong
- T. Eric Ritchie

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following persons each are hereby authorized until otherwise ordered to enter into and to execute and to deliver in the name and on behalf of this Corporation, any proposal, contract or other document which binds the Corporation to provide materials and services of a kind provided by the Corporation in its ordinary course of business:

Max Bott	Brian Peace	Jason Horton
Steve Folkersma	Steve Endres	Dan Beckelic
Jeff Saxton	Peter Rosa	Jeff Marceau
Nick Broad	Brittany Watson	Jordan Mercer
Tyler Broad	Rodney Broad	Kent Megill
Eric Sanborn	Ryan Wurtz	Al Papcun
Alan MacDonald	Michael Flaugher	Jim Carey
Justin Kelenske	Dan LaFleche	CB Lowe
Ryan Groleau	Jeff Allen	Gary Holcombe
James Martin	Dustin Bush	Paul Wilcoxen
Cody Boynton	Gavin Shaw	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this document effective as of the date first above written.

Troy Broad

Tonya Wildfong

Todd Broad

T. Eric Ritchie

Gravel bids continued:

Material:	shall	be	produced	and	stockpiled	at the	following	location	on or	before	June	1,
2023:												

Proximity of T25N, R3W, Beaver Creek Township or T26N, R3W, Grayling Township.

Proximity of T28N, R2W, Lovells Township. 25,000 \$ 5.95 per ton if county hauls 35% of clay 50,000 \$ 6.35 / Ton (Ostrander Pit) Halliday hauls 100% of clay
15,000 ton @ \$ No Bid / Ton (Lovells Pit) \$ 148,750 county hauls 35% of clay Total Bid Cost: \$ 158,750 clay hauled 100% by Halliday
Bid price is based on CCRC clearing trees and brush
Option to bid: Winter Maintenance Sand based on 7,500 cubic yards depending on production. 10,000 yds \$ 4.58 per yard 7,500 cyd @ \$ 3.05 per ton (Ostrander Pit)
Total Bid Cost: \$_45,800
Price for sand only. Stone not counted in tonnage.
Bidder to indicate Completion Date: Production starts after existing sand & gravel removed.
Bidder to indicate Pit Location: Ostrander Pit

Specifications may be obtained by contacting the Crawford County Road Commission at the above address. Bids must be sealed in an envelope and clearly marked as to the contents.

The Board reserves the right to reject any-or all-bids, to add-or delete quantities, to waive informalities in the bids and to award the bid deemed to be in the best interest of Crawford County. The board also reserves the right to extend contracts from year to year if bid prices stay the same.

Board of Crawford County Road Commissioners

Ryan Halstead Chairman Gary Summers, Vice-Chairman Cris Jones, Commissioner Scott Hansen, Commissioner Ronald Larson, Commission

Address: _	1128 Federal Avenue
_	Houghton Lake, MI 48629
	tives Signature: Cliff Tallebur f
* .0	